LAKE
L R P RESEARCH
PARINERSE oo oot W o B S R R T A R e A e s e e
Strategy ® Precision e Impact
ISSUE ONE
2018 Election Eve Omnibus
Nationwide -- November 4-6, 2018

FINAL WEIGHTED

IND
TOTAL DEM /DK REP
Q1. [DO NOT READ. RECORD GENDER.]
MaIB..cceii i e 48 42 54 51
FEMAIE c.veeieeeeeeee e 52 58 46 49
Region
NEeW ENGIaNnd ........ccuviiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 6 7 8 5
Middle ALIANTIC ........eeiiiiiieece e 11 11 8 12
East North Central...........ccveeiiiiiiiieiieee e, 16 16 16 15
West North Central..........ooouuvveeiiiiiiiieeeee e, 8 7 6 10
SOUth AANTIC ..vveeiicceeeee e 22 20 24 23
East South Central............cvuveeeiiiiiiiiee e, 6 5 7 6
West South Central...........oouvveeiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 9 9 8 9
1Y o0 ] o] =] TSP 8 8 5 9
o= (o1 | TR 15 17 19 11
NOMNEAST.......coeeeiee e e 17 18 16 17
MIAWEST ... e 24 23 22 25
SOULN e 37 34 39 38
LAY R 23 25 24 20

Q2. Before we begin, | need to know if | have reached you on a cell phone, and if so, are you in a place where you
can talk safely?

[I[F NOT ON A CELL PHONE, ASK:] Do you own a cell phone?

Yes, cell and can talk safely..........ccccooveeiiii 46 51 40 40
Yes, cell and cannot talk safely ....................... [CALL BACK]
No, not on cell, but oWn oNe........coovvvveieeiiiiiiiee e, 50 45 57 53
No, not on cell and do NOt OWN ONE ......coeeevvivevveneeieeeeeeeeee, 4 3 3 6
Don't know /refused .........cccooeeiiiiiiniiiece [TERMINATE]

Lake Research Partners designed and administered this pre-election and election night omnibus survey which
was conducted by phone using professional interviewers November 4-6, 2018. The questions about voting and
the demographics reached a total of 2,400 registered voters nationwide who voted in the 2018 elections — 1,358
interviews among voters who were reached on landlines and 1,042 interviews among voters who were reached
on cell phones. Issue questions reached a total of 1,200 registered voters nationwide who voted in the 2018
elections (margin of error of +/-2.8%). The data were weighted to reflect the aggregated Congressional vote as
reported in the 2018 exit polls, as well as by gender, age, race, party identification, education, marital status,
union household, and census region to reflect the actual proportions of the electorate. The survey has a margin of
error of £2.0% at the 95% confidence interval.
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[SUNDAY and MONDAY INTERVIEWS Q3-5]

Q3. Often things come up and people are not able to vote. Thinking ahead to Tuesday’s elections, how likely are
you to vote? Are you almost certain to vote, will you probably vote, are the chances about 50-50, will you probably
not vote, or will you definitely not vote? IF CALLER SAYS THEY ALREADY VOTED PROBE: Did you vote
absentee, by mail, or did you vote earlier in-person?

AlMOSE CEIMAIN ... 70 69 70 72
Earlier in person [SKIP TO 5] ...cccoiiiiiiiiiiiieiieee e 19 18 20 19
Earlier absentee/mail [SKIP TO 5] ...cocoviiiieiiiiiieiiieee e 11 13 10 9
Probably vote ........ccccoiiiii [TERMINATE]
ADOUL 50-50 ...ooiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e [TERMINATE]
Probably Not vote .........ccccccoviiiiiiiiieiieee e [TERMINATE]
Definitely NOt VOte .........cccoeeviiiieiiiiieeee e [TERMINATE]
NOE SUME .o [TERMINATE]

[TUESDAY INTERVIEWS Q6-9]

Q6. Many people did not get a chance to vote in this election for U.S. Congress and other offices. How about you?
Were you able to vote Tuesday, or did you vote earlier in this election before Tuesday, are you voting later on
Tuesday, or like many people, did you not get a chance to vote? Did you vote in person, by mail, or by absentee

ballot?
Yes, voted on Election Day in person..........cccccceeevvveeeennnne 47 49 50 45
Yes, voted on Election Day by mail/absentee ballot........... 12 11 14 12
Yes, voted early in PersON........ccccuvveeeeriieee it 21 19 19 25
Yes, voted early by mail/absentee ballot ...............ccceenneee 14 16 12 13
Voting later TUESAAY .....ccovveeieiiiiieeiie e 6 6 6 5
NO, did NOt VOLE .....oeveiiiiiiiiiiie e [TERMINATE]
(NOL SUIE) it [TERMINATE]

Q7. [IF Q6=5] If voting later Tuesday: how certain are you to vote — are you very certain, probably going to vote,
are the chances about 50-50, will you probably not go to vote, or are you definitely not going to vote?

Certain t0 VOB .....ccoiviiie it 100 100 100 100
Probably will vote ...........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiee [TERMINATE]
BO-50 it [TERMINATE]
Probably will not vote ..........cccccoeviiiiiinineeee [TERMINATE]
Definitely not voting .........cccovveveiiniineiiiee e [TERMINATE]
(NOL SUIE) it [TERMINATE]

3/6/7.VOTE LIKELIHOOD /METHOD COMBINED

AIMOost certain /CeItaIN. ........veeeeee e 51 49 55 53
Earlier in PersoN. .........oocuviiiiiiii e 34 34 32 33
Earlier absentee/Mmail. .........oovveeeeiiieiee e 15 17 14 14
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Q4. [IF Q3=1] If the election for Congress were being held today, and you had to make a choice, would you be
voting for [ROTATE: _the Republican candidate or _the Democratic candidate? [IF “UNDECIDED,” ASK]:
Which candidate do you lean toward at this time? [IF RESPONDENT DECLINES TO SAY HOW HE OR SHE WILL
VOTE, SAY]: This survey is being done for research purposes only. Your willingness to discuss your vote is really
important for assuring the accuracy of our research, and we promise that we will always maintain the privacy and
confidentiality of your responses.

Q5. [IF Q3=2,3] In the election for Congress did you vote for {ROTATE: _the Republican candidate or _the
Democratic candidate?} [IF RESPONDENT DECLINES TO SAY HOW HE OR SHE VOTED, SAY]: This survey
is being done for research purposes only. Your willingness to discuss your vote is really important for assuring the
accuracy of our research, and we promise that we will always maintain the privacy and confidentiality of your
responses.

Q8. [IF Q6=1-4] In the election for Congress, did you vote for [ROTATE: _the Republican candidate or _the
Democratic candidate?

[I[F RESPONDENT DECLINES TO SAY HOW HE OR SHE VOTED, SAY]: This survey is being done for research
purposes only. Your willingness to discuss your vote is really important for assuring the accuracy of our research,
and we promise that we will always maintain the privacy and confidentiality of your responses.

Q9. [IF Q6=5] In the election for Congress, will you vote for [ROTATE: _the Republican candidate or _the
Democratic candidate?

[IF “UNDECIDED,” ASK]: Which candidate do you lean toward at this time?

[I[F RESPONDENT DECLINES TO SAY HOW HE OR SHE VOTED, SAY]: This survey is being done for research
purposes only. Your willingness to discuss your vote is really important for assuring the accuracy of our research,
and we promise that we will always maintain the privacy and confidentiality of your responses.

REPUDBIICAN ... 39 2 32 84
Lean RepubliCan ...........ccceeiiiiiiiiiiiic e 2 0 0 4
DEMOCTAL.........euuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 45 87 36 4
Lean DeMOCKAL............uuurureriririrerereiererererererererererererererenerenenes 2 3 4 0
(Other party candidate) ..........cceevviieiiniiiiii e 2 1 5 1
(Will not /Did not vote for Congress) .......eveevveeeeiiieeeenninnenn. 0 0 1 0
(UNdecided)......coooiiiiiiiiiiieeiieeee e 4 2 9 3
(REFUSE)...cci it 6 4 13 4
REPUDBIICAN. ....oeiiiiiiiii e 40 2 32 88
DEMOCTAL.........eeuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 47 91 40 4

AMONG THOSE WITH A MAJOR PARTY CANDIDATE

REPUDBIICAN. ....oeiiiiiiiii e 46 3 45 96
DEMOCTAL. ... i 54 97 55 4
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Q10. | am going to read you a list of issues that may have come up during the election. Please tell me which one
or two of these was most important to you in deciding from whom to vote. READ AND RANDOMIZE
[SELECT UP TO TWO]

Health Care ... 27 37 28 15
IMMIGIAtioN........cviiieii e e e e 25 15 25 38
The economy and jobS..........ccooiieiiiiiii i 19 11 18 29
Dysfunction in governmMent.........ccccceevvecvvvieeree e, 19 22 21 14
EAUCALION ..eeiiiiiiiiieee e 15 21 15 9
SOCIal SECUILY .ooiiiieiice e 11 13 9 9
TAXES. e 10 6 9 15
The environment and climate change..........ccccoccceeeeiiinne, 9 16 8 2
Terrorism and national SECUItY ...........cceevviveeiiiireeiiieee e 9 4 6 16
MEAICAIE. ...ttt 9 11 10 5
The federal budget defiCit..........cccceeviiiiiiii 5 3 6 7
L0110 0= PSP PRPPTPRT 4 5 6 3
Prescription drug COSES.......coocuuiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 3 4 2 3
(@ 11 1= o N 3 3 4 3
(Don't KNow/refused) .........ooovieiiiiiiiieee e 1 1 1 1

Q11. How long ago did you decide for whom to vote for in these elections — in the last few days before the election,
in the past week, in the past month, one to three months ago, or more than three months ago?

INthe [ast feW days .........eeveviiiiiiieiiiiiiieieveieieieeieeee e 8 7 12 6
IN the PASt WEEK ......evvviieiieeiiiiieieieieeeee e enenenneees 8 9 14 6
INthe Past MONth ..........ovvviiiiiiiiieeee e 19 17 22 20
One tothree months ago .......ccooeeeeeeieii i, 19 19 19 19
More than three months ago..........cccvvvviviiviiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiinns 43 44 29 47
(DONt KNOW) ..o 3 3 5 2
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{Issue One Questions}

Q12. {Split 3 and 4} Now, on a different topic. Some people have suggested that the new Congress should prioritize
passing bipartisan reform to fix America’s broken political system. Examples of reform would include:

¢ Reducing the influence of big money in politics;

¢ Banning contributions from lobbyists during the legislative session;

¢ Requiring full disclosure of all money being raised and spent to influence our elections.
Overall, would you support or oppose reforms like these?

[IF SUPPORT/OPPOSE:] Is that [SUPPORT/OPPOSE] strongly or not so strongly?

[[F UNDECIDED:] Well, if you had to decide, which way do you lean?

SErONG SUPPOIT....ciiiiieiie e 67 73 66 62
NOt SO StroNg SUPPOIT.......ovvvriririiiriiiiiririrerere e 12 11 13 14
Undecided - [an SUPPOIt.........oeeviiiieeiniiiie e 2 1 2 2
(UNndecided/DK)........coiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieee e 9 6 12 10
Undecided - [an OPPOSE ........eeveiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1 1 2 1
NOt SO SIrONG OPPOSE ...evvvrvvvriririririiiieiererer s 2 2 1 3
SErONG OPPOSE ..ottt 6 5 5 7
(REFUSE)...ceiiiiiiii et 1 0 1 1
SUPPOI ...ttt 81 85 81 78
OPPOSE ...ttt 9 9 7 11

Q13. {Split 3 and 4} When you think about the issues that the new Congress will address, do you think that fixing
our politics and reducing the role of big money like the proposals just described should be a top priority? Or do you
think fixing our politics and reducing the role of big money should be a lower priority than other important issues for
the new Congress?

[I[F BOTH/NEITHER/UNDECIDED] If you had to choose, which statement is a little closer to your point of view, even
if neither is exactly right?

TOP PHIOMILY .eeeeeiiieiee ettt 57 66 57 47
LOWET PIIOIILY ..eeeeiiiiiee ettt 31 23 30 41
(BOt) .. 4 5 5 4
(NEITNET) e 1 1 0 1
(Undecided/don't KNOW) ........c.eeeiiiiiiiiiniiiieiieee e 6 4 7 6
(REFUSE)...ccieiiiie et 1 0 2 1
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{RESUME ASKING ALL}
The remaining questions are for statistical purposes only.

D1. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Republican, a Democrat, an Independent or something else?
[I[F REPUBLICAN/DEMOCRAT:] Do you consider yourself a strong or a not-so-strong (Republican/Democrat)?

[IF INDEPENDENT:] Would you say you lean more towards the Republicans or more towards the Democrats?

Strong DeMOCTAL .......uvviiiiiiiiiiiie e 30 69 0 0
NOt-SO-Strong DEeMOCTAL.........uevvviieiiiiiiiiii e 5 11 0 0
Independent - lean DemMOCTAL .........ccoocveieiiiiieeeiiiieee e 8 20 0 0
DEMOCTAL.....ciiiiiiiiiiieiii e 43 100 0 0
INAEPENTENT ..ottt 15 0 97 0
REPUDBLICAN ... 38 0 0 100
Independent - lean Republican ...........cccccooviieiiiiiieciiieeee 9 0 0 25
Not-so-strong Republican ..., 5 0 0 13
Strong Republican...........coceoiiiiiiii e 24 0 0 62
(OFNEI) .t 2 0 0 0
(DON't KNOW) 1.ttt 1 0 3 0
(REFUSE)...cciiiiiiei it 1 0 0 0

D2. What is your age?
D3. [IF AGE IS REFUSED]: | am going to read you some categories. Please stop me when we get to your category.

18-29 YRAIS ..oeeiiiittte et 13 18 9 9
30-39 YEAIS ..oeiiiieiiitee e 15 17 15 13
A0-49 YEAIS ...ovviieiieeiieeeeeeee e 16 15 19 16
50-64 YEAIS ..oeiiiiiiiiiieiie e 30 27 33 32
OVEI B4 YEAIS.....ci ittt e ettt 26 23 25 30
18-24 YRAIS .oe oottt 7 10 5 4
25-29 YEAIS ..oiiiie et 6 8 3 5
30-34 YEAIS ..oeiiieeiietee e 7 9 7 6
35-39 YEAIS ..oiiiie et 8 9 8 7
A0-44 YEAIS ....ovveeieee ettt 7 7 11 5
A5-49 YEAIS ....vvieiiieii ittt 9 8 8 11
50-54 YEAIS ...eeiieiiiieiieeeee e 8 6 10 8
55-59 YEAIS ..oiiiiiiiiiie e 10 9 10 10
B0-64 YEAIS ...ooiiiiiiiiieiit et 13 12 13 13
B5-69 YEAIS ...eiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 7 6 8 9
TO-TA YEAIS ..oeeiieeieeeeee ettt 7 6 5 9
OVEI T4 YEAIS....cci ittt ettt 11 10 12 13
(REFUSE)...ccieiiiie et 0 0 0 0
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D4. What is the last year of schooling that you have completed?

1 - 11th Grade .ot 2
High School Graduate............ccceeiiiiiieiiiieee e 19
Vocational or technical school............ccccccooiiiiiiini, 5
Some college but no degree ........coccveiiiieiii 21
ASSOCIALE UEYIEE ...oiiiiiiiie ittt 11
4-year college graduate or bachelor's degree .................... 22
Graduate School or advanced degree.............cccceeevvveeennnnn 17
(REFUSE)...cci it 3

DEM

3
18
5
20
10
22
19
2

7

IND
/DK REP

2 1
10 22

4 6
21 22
12 12
26 20
21 14

4 2

D5. Are you married, unmarried with a partner, single, separated, divorced, or widowed?

1Y Fo T 1= To [ RPPR 58
Unmarried with Partner .......ccooooevevieiviiiieeeeeeiee e, 5
SINGIE o 18
SEPATALEU. ...ei i 1
(DY 0T (o7=To ST 7
LTA AT [0 Y=o 1T 8
(DON't KNOW) ..ttt 1
(REFUSE)...cci it 3

D6. Do you have any children under the age of 18 living at home with you?

Y S i 26
N O ettt 71
(REFUSE)...cciiiiiiei it 3

D7. What's your employment status? Are you...[READ OPTIONS]?

Employed full time ........cccueviiiii e 48
Employed part tiMe .......c.ooooiiiiiiiiiieee e 9
UNEMPIOYE ..o 3
Homemaker or stay at home parent ...........coccceeeviiieeeinnnenn. 4
STUAERNT ... 3
RELIEA. ... 29
(REFUSE)...cci it 3

D8. Are you a current or retired member of a labor union?

25
72
3

60 64
3 3
16 13
1 1
7 8
7 9
2 0
3 1
28 26
68 72
3 2
48 47
9 9
4 2
3 4
2 2
29 33
4 2

[I[F NOT CURRENT MEMBER, ASK:] Is anyone in your household a current or retired member of a union?

Select all that apply
Yes, current member of a labor union............cccooevvveeeereennns 7 8 9 5
Yes, retired member of a labor union.............cooovvvvvieeeneennn. 6 7 6 5
Yes, current member in household .........ccccooevvviiiiiiiieeneennes 2 2 0 2
Yes, retired member in household ..........ccccoovviiiiiiiiiiieneenne, 3 3 3 3
YES, COMDBDINE ... 18 20 18 15
No, no one in the household ............ccccoeeviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee, 79 77 79 83
(DON't KNOW) 1.t 3 3 3 2
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D9. Do you think of yourself as a born again or evangelical Christian, or would you not describe yourself that way?

Born-again/Evangelical Christian............cccccovviieiiiiinennnne 30 22 23 43
Not Born-Again/Evangelical ...........ccccccovieiiiiiieniiniiiee e 57 66 58 48
(DON't KNOW) 1.ttt 6 6 9 5
(REFUSE)...cci it 7 6 10 4

D10. In the November 2016 election for president, did you vote for {rotate:} _Donald Trump or _Hillary Clinton or
Gary Johnson, or like some people, were you not able to vote?

DoNald TIUMP .ooeeiiiiiiee e e 40 4 33 85
Hillary ClINTON ....cooiiiiii e 41 78 34 4
Gary JONNSON ....ceiiiiiiiiie it 3 3 4 2
(SOMEODNE EISE) ...ttt 4 3 7 2
(Dot remMemMDEr) ......ccoiviiiiiiiii e 1 1 2 1
Did NOL VOLE ... 4 5 6 3
(Prefer NOt 0 @NSWET) .....eeviiiiiiiee e 7 5 14 3
Among those who had a candidate
DoNald TIUMP .oooiiiiiiiee e 46 5 42 91
Hillary ClINTON ....cooiiiiiiie e 47 88 44 4
Gary JONNSON .....ciiiiiiiiii e 3 4 6 2
(SOMEODNE EISE) ... 4 4 9 3

D12. Just to make sure we have a representative sample, could you please tell me whether you are from a Hispanic,
Latino, or Spanish-speaking background? [IF “NO”, ASK:] What is your race - White, Black, Asian, Native
American, or something else?

ATAY o1 = R 72 59 72 87
Black/African AMErICAN .........coeeeeeiieeiiee e 11 19 11 3
Spanish speaking/Latino (Puerto Rican, Mexican, etc.) ..... 11 16 9 6
F N = 1 1 1 0
N E AV SR Y g LT (7= o [ 1 1 0 1
o= (o [T £ F= T To [ G 0 0 0 0
Aralb AMETICAN ...ccvvveeii e 0 0 0 0
(OFNEI) e 2 2 4 2
(Don't KNow / Refused)......ccooveieiiiiiiiiiniiiie e 2 2 4 1

Targetsmart 2018 Partisanship Score

90 e e et e e eneeeenneas 36 65 30 8
80-89 .. 5 8 3 3
T0-79 e 3 3 5 2
B0-69 ...t 3 3 5 2
B0-59 i 3 3 4 2
A0-49 ..o 3 3 4 3
B0-39 i 3 2 3 4
20-29 e 4 3 4 6
L0-19 e 8 4 9 11
0 =0 e 32 7 32 60
(MISSING) +eeeeiitiiiee ittt 0 0 0 0
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Targetsmart 2018 Turnout Score
90 bbb naaeas 19 18 14 21
80-89 . 30 28 30 33
T0-79 e 15 13 17 16
B0-69 ...t 11 11 11 10
BO-59 it 8 8 10 7
A0-49 ..o 4 5 5 3
B0-39 e 4 4 3 3
20-29 s 4 5 6 3
L0-19 e 4 6 3 3
0 =0 e 2 3 2 0
(MISSING) +eeeeiitiiieeiiiee et 0 0 0 0
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